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ABATEMENT ORDER ON CONSENT

NOTICE TO RECIPIENTS OF ABATEMENT ORDERS ON CONSENT
The issuing of this Abatement Order on Consent (AOC) No. 2016-WPCB-1337, by the
Department of Natural Resources, is a formal admirlis;trative action by the State of Missouri and
is being issued because Ms. Marshelle Clark, Mr. Garry Francis, and Ms. Melody Derendinger
(Respondents) violated the Missouri Clean Water Law (MCWL). This AOC is issued under the
authorities of Sections 640.130, 640.131, 644.056 and 644.079, Reviséd Statutes of Missouri
(RSMo). Failure to comply with this AOC is, by itself, a violation of the MCWL Section
644.076.1, RSMo. Litigation may occur without further administrative notice if there is not
compliance with the requirements of this AOC. This AOC does not constitute a waiver or a
modification of any requirements for the MCWL, or its implementing regulations, all of which
remain in full force and effect. Compliance with the terms of this AOC shall not relieve the
Respondents of liability for, or preclude the department from, initiating an administrative or

judicial enforcement action to recover civil penalties for any future violations of the MCWL, or

to seek injunctive relief, pufsuant to Chapter 644, RSMo.



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondents own and operate Abilene Acres Apartments, located at Abilene
Acres in Columbia, Missouri. The wastewater generated by 12 residential units was previously
treated by a wastewater treatment facility (WWTEF), which consisted of two single-cell lagoons
in the SW %, SW Y%, SE Ys, of Section 5, Township 48 North, Range 13 West, in Boone County,
Missouri. Efﬂuent from the lagoons serving the apartments discharged from Outfall No. 001 and
Outfall No. 002 to a tributary to Perche Creek, pursuant to the conditions and requirements of
Missouri State Operating Permit (MSOP) No. MO-G109185. Department records indicate that
the MSOP expired by its own terms on November 24, 2014.

2. The MSOP issued to the Respondents by the department on November 25, 2009,
included final effluent limitations for Fecal Coliform that became effective on December 1,
2012. Section D of the MSOP required the Respondents to complete the following: i) submit a
construction permit application and an activity schedule toward meeting the disinfection
requirement by November 25, 2010, ii) submit an interim progress report within 12 months if the
construction completion and operation of the disinfection equipment will be more than one year,
iii) notify the department in writing if any of the interim dates above will not be met and explain
the reason for non-compliance no later than 14 days following each interim date, and iv) upon
completion of construction, submit a Statement of Work Complete, signed by the owner and
licensed professional engineer in the State of Missouri.

3. The MSOP required the Respondents to sample the effluent discharged from
Outfall No. 001 and Outfall No. 002 and chemically analyze the effluent sample for the water
contaminants listed in Part “A” every quarter. The MSOP further required the effluent to comply
with the effluent limitations contained in Part “A” and required the results of the analysis to be

Page 2 of 14



submitted to the department on quarterly Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) by the 28" day

of the month following the reporting period.

4. Perche Creek and its tributaries are waters of the state as the term is defined by

Section 644.016 (27), RSMo.

5. Domestic wastewater is a water contaminant source as the term is defined by
Section 644.016 (24), RSMo.

6. On March 12, 2013, department staff conducted a routine compliance inspection
at the WWTTF and observed that the WWTF did not have an all-weather access road from a
public right-of-way, the entrance gate was not locked at the time of the inspection, and no
warning signs were posted on the perimeter fences. Staff observed that the north lagoon, which
discharges to Outfall No. 002, was surrounded by deep-rooted vegetation and had damage to the
lagoon berm from wildlife. Staff observed that the northwest berm was leaking and a small
amount of wastewater was observed flowing down the side of the lagoon berm and into a
tributary to Perche Creek. Staff observed that the south lagoon, which discharges to Outfall
No. OO 1, had several trees and deep-rooted vegetation growing on the lagoon berms. Staff
observed that Outfall No. 001 was discharging at the time of inspection. Staff observed that
Outfall No. 001 and Outfall No. 002 were not clearly marked in the field and disinfection

equipment was not installed at the WWTF.

7. Based upon the violations documented by department staff during the March 12,
2013, inspection, the department issued Notice of Violation (NOV) No. NER2013031414245184
to the Respondents on April 4, 2013, for failure to submit a construction application for the
addition of disinfection equipment, discharging water contaminants into waters of the state,
causing pollution of a tributary to Perche Creek, failure to operate and maintain WWTFs, failure
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to clearly mark the outfalls, failure to provide proper warning signs on all sides of the perimeter
fence, failure to provide a lockable gate, failure to provide an all-weather access road from a
public right-of-way to the WWTEF , failure to maintain the inner berm slopes of the lagoon to be
no less than three to one (3:1), and failure to remove deep-rooted vegetation from the lagoon
berms.

8. On April 22, 2013, Ms. Clark and Ms. Derendinger sent a response to the NOV.
In this correspondence, the Respondents stated that they met with an engineer for the city of
Columbia and engineers for A Civil Group to estimate the cost of connecting to the city sewer or
installing disinfection equipment.

9. On August 28, 2013, Ms. Clark sent correspondence to department staff stating
that the Respondents were working with engineers, lenders, adjoining property owners, Boone
County Regional Sewer District (BCRSD), and the city of Columbia to eliminate the lagoons and
connect to the city sewer.

10.  On September 17, 2013, department staff conducted a follow-up compliance
inspection at the WWTF and observed that the WWTF did not have an all-weather access road
from a public right-of-way, the entrance gate was not locked at the time of the inspection, and no
warning signs were posted on the perimeter fences. Staff observed that the noﬁh lagoon had
vegetation several feet in height, including deep-rooted vegetation, growing on the lagoon berms.
Staff observed that the lagoon berm was still leaking near the outfall pipe. Staff also observed
that the lagoon was discharging through an unpermitted outfall, where a stream of water
approximately two inches in width was running down the outer berm. Staff observed that the
south lagoon was covvered with duci(weed and that vegetation, including deep-rooted vegetation,
several feet in height was growing on the lagoon berms. Staff observed that Outfall No. 001 was
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discharging at the time of inspection. Sample results indicated that effluent exceeded the limit
for Fecal Coliform. Staff observed that Outfall No. 001 and Outfall No. 002 were not clearly
marked in the field and disinfection equipment was not installed at the WWTEF.

11. Based upon the violations documented by department during the September 17,
2013, inspectibn, the department issued NOV No. NER2013091907382748 to the Respondents
for failure to submit a construction application for the addition of disinfection equipment,
operating, using, or maintaining a water contaminant source from a non-permitted outfall,
causing pollution of a tributary to Perche Creek, failure to submit accurate DMRs, failure to
clearly mark the outfalls in the field, failure to provide proper warning signs on all sides of the
perimeter fences, failure to provide lockable gates, failure to provide an all-weather access road
from a public right-of-way to the WWTF, failure to maintain the inner berm slopes of the lagoon
to be no less than three to one (3:1), and failure to remove deep-rooted vegetation from the
lagoon berms.

12. The DMR submitted to the department by the Respondents for the third quarter
2013 reported “No Discharge” from the lagoons, despite the fact that department staff observed a
discharge during an inspection on September 17, 2013.

13. On July 9, 2014, the department received an MSOP renewal application from
Ms. Clark.

14, On July 23, 2014, the department sent a letter to the Respondents identifying
deficiencies on the DMRs for Outfall No. 001 and Outfall No. 002 for the fourth quarter 2013
and deficiencies on the DMRs for the first quarter 2014. The department also stated that the
DMR for Outfall No. 002 had not been received for the first quarter 2014. The letter required a

response by August 13,2014, The department did not receive a response to the letter.
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15, On October 7, 2014, the department sent a letter to the Respondents identifying
deficiencies on the DMRs for Outfall No. 001 and Outfall No. 002 for the third quarter 2014.
The department also stated that the DMR for Outfall No. 001 and Outfall No. 002 had not been
received for the second quarter 2014. The letter required a response by October 28, 2014.

16. On October 15, 2014, the department received a response from Mr. Francis to the
October 7, 2014, letter. Mr. Francis stated that flow measurements would be taken for future
samples.

17. On December 30, 2014, department staff conducted a routine compliance
inspection at the WWTF. Staff observed that the WWTF did not have an all-weather access road
from a public right-of-way and that a faded, unreadable caution sign was posted on the gate.
Staff observed that a perimeter fence surrounded the lagoon, but the fence was leaning or
damaged in some areas and did not appear sufficient to prevent unauthorized access. Staff also
observed that legible warning signs were not provided on all sides of the WWTF. Staff observed
that the north lagoon had trees and bushes growing on the lagoon berms. Staff observed that the
lagoon berm was still leaking near the outfall pipe. Staff observed that the south lagoon had
trees and bushes growing on the lagoon berms. Staff observed a path on the ground where
previous discharges appéared to flow across the ground. Staff stated that effluent discharges
from the south lagoon would sheet flow downhill toward the receiving stream and not discharge
into a defined channel as required.

18.  Based upon the violations documented by department staff on December 30,
2014, the department issued NOV No. NER2015010513585028 on January 26, 2015, for failure
to submit a construction application for the addition of disinfection equipment, operating, using,

or maintaining a water contaminant source from a non-permitted outfall, causing pollution of a
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tributary to Perche Creek, failure to submit accurate DMRs, failure to provide proper warning
signs on all sides of the perimeter fences, failure to provide adequate fencing to prevent
unauthorized access, failure to provide an all-weather access road from a public right-of-way to
the WWTF, failure to provide a minimum of two feet of freeboard above the wastewater level in
the lagoon, failure to maintain the inner berm slopes of the lagoon to be no less than three to one
(3:1), failure to remove deep-rooted vegetation from the lagoon berms, failure to convey effluent
from the final treatment process to a defined stream channel via a closed pipe or a paved or
rip-rapped open channel, and failure to apply for renewal of the MSOP at least 180 days before
expiration of the MSOP.

19.  On February 19, 2015, the department received correspondence from
Ms. Derendinger to the January 26, 2015, NOV stating that vegetation was cleared from the
lagoon berms, warning signs were posted on each side of the perimeter fences, outfall signs were
installed for Outfall No. 001 and Outfall No. 002, the perimeter fence was repaired, the lagoon
berms were repaired with clay and soil, and the outfall pipes were extended to discharge to a
defined stream channel.

20.  On July 8, 2015, the department received a lagoon closure plan from Brush &
Associates, on behalf of the Respondents. On September 21, 2015, the department approved the
closure plan.

21. On January 14, 2016, the department received a Form J — Request for
Termination of a State Operating Permit from the Respondents.

22. On January 15, 2016, the department issued Construction Permit No.
MO-GC00031 to the Respondents for the construction of approximately 1,066 linear feet of
gravity sewer lines to connect the flow from the WWTTF to the city of Columbia.
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23.  On April 4, 2016, the department received a Statement of Work Completed for
Construction Permit No. MO-GC00031. The Statement of Work Completed stated that BCRSD
observed construction throughout July 2015 for conformance to construction plans and BCRSD
standards for eventual BCRSD ownership, operation, and maintenance of the newly constructed
collection system.

24.  On May 13, 2016, the department terminated MSOP No. MO-0109185.

25.  Section 644.076.1, RSMo makes it unlawful to violate the MCWL and regulations
promulgated pursuant thereto and establishes penalties up to $10,000 per day per violation.

STATEMENT OF VIOLATIONS

The Respondents have violated the MCWL and its implementing regulations as follows:

26.  Respondents failed to submit a construction permit application and an activity
schedule toward meeting disinfection requirements as required in Part “D” Schedule of
Compliance of MSOP No. MO-0109185, in violation of Section 644.076.1, RSMo, and
10 CSR 20-6.010(7)(A).

217. On March 12, 2013, September 17, 2013, October 23, 2013, and December 30,
2014, Respondents caused pollution of a tributary to Perche Creek, waters of the state, or placed
or caused or permitted to be placed water contaminants in a location where it is r;easonably
certain to cause pollution of waters of the state, in violation of Sections 644.051.1(1) and
644.076.1, RSMo.

28. On September 17, 2013, and October 23, 2013, Respondents failed to comply
with the effluent limitations contained in Part “A” of MSOP No. MO-0109185, in violation of

Sections 644.051.1(3) and 644.076.1, RSMo.
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29. On March 12, 2013, September 17, 2013, and December 30, 2014, Respondents
operated, used, or maintained a water contaminant source, domestic wastewater from a
non-permitted outfall, which intermittently discharges to a tributary to Perche Creek, waters of

the state, without an MSOP, in violation of Section 644.051.2 and 644.076.1, RSMo, and

10 CSR 20-7.015(9)(A).
30. On March 31, 2013, September 30, 2013, March 31, 2014, June 30, 2014,

September 30, 2014, and December 31, 2014, Respondents failed to submit complete, timely,
and accurate DMRs as required in Part “A” of MSOP No. M0O-0109185, in violation of Section
644.076.1, RSMo, and 10 CSR 20-7.015(9)(D)1.

31. On March 12, 2013, and September 17,2013, Reépondents failed to clearly mark

the outfalls in the field as required by Special Conditions of MSOP No. M0O-0109185, in

violation of Section 644.076.1, RSMo.

32. On March 12, 2013, September 17, 2013, and December 30, 2014, Respondents
failed to provide proper warning signs on all sides of the perimeter fence, in violation of

10 CSR 20-8.020(11)(C)11.G.

33. On March 12, 2013, and September 17, 2013, Respondents failed to provide

lockable gates, in violation of 10 CSR 20-8.020(11)(O)11.F.

34, On March 12, 2013, September 17, 2013, and December 30, 2014, Respondents
failed to provide an all-weather access road from a public right-of-way to the WWTF, in

violation of 10 CSR 8.020(11)(A)2.

35.  On December 30, 2014, Respondents failed to provide adequate fencing to

prevent unauthorized access, in violation of 10 CSR 8.020(11)(C)11.A.
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36.  On December 30, 2014, Respondents failed to provide a minimum of two feet of
freeboard above the wastewater level in the lagoon, in violation of 10 CSR 20-8.200(6)(A)5.

37. On March 12, 2013, and September 17, 2013, and December 30, 2014,
Respondents failed to maintain the inner berm slopes of the lagoon to be no less than three to one
(3:1), in violation of 10 CSR 20-8.020(13)(A)3.C.

38. On March 12, 2013, September 17, 2013, and December 30, 2014, department
staff discovered deep-rooted vegetation growing on the lagoon berms, in violation of
10 CSR  20-8.020(13)(A)3.D.

39. On December 30, 2014, Respondents failed to convey effluent from the final
treatment process to a defined stream channel via a closed pipe or a paved or rip-rapped open
channel, in violation of 10 CSR 20-8.020(11)(C)7.

AGREEMENT

40.  The department and the Respondents desire to amicably resolve all claims that
may be brought against the Respondents for violations alleged above in Statement of Violations.

41. The provisions of this AOC shall apply to and be binding upon the parties
executing this AOC, their successors, assigns, agents, subsidiaries, affiliates, and lessees,
including the officers, agehts, servants, corporations, and any persons acing under; through; or
for the parties. Any changes in ownership or corporate status, including but not limited to any
transfer of assets or real or personal property, shall not affect the responsibilities as the
Respondents under this AOC.

42,  The Respondents, in compromise and satisfaction of the department’s claims
relating to the above referenced violations, agree and are ordered, without admitting liability or
fault, to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $2,000, of which $1,500 shall be suspended as

Page 10 of 14




described in Paragraph 43 below. The payment of the civil penalty in the amount of $500 shall
be in the form of a check made payable to the “Boone County Treasurer, as custociian of the
Boone County School Fund” and is due and payable upon execution of this AOC by the
Respondents. The check and the signed copy of this AOC shall be delivered to:

Accounting Program

Department of Natural Resources

P.O.Box 477

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0477

43,  The suspended penalty described in Paragraph 42 in the amount of $1,500 shall be

suspended for a period of two years from the execution of the AOC upon the condition that the
Respondents do not violate the terms of this AOC. Upon determination that the Respondents
have failed to meet the terms of this AOC, the department shall send a written demand for the
suspended penalty to the Respondents. The Respondents shall have 15 days from receipt of the
written demand to submit the suspended penalty to the address listed in Paragraph 42.

44. The Respondents are ordered and agree to comply with the MCWL, Chapter 644,

RSMo, and its implementing regulations at all times in the future.

OTHER PROVISIONS

45. Compliance with this AOC resolves only the specific violations described herein,
and this AOC shall not be construed as a waiver or modification or any other requirements of the
MCWL and regulations, or any other source of law. Nor does this Order resolve any future
violations of this Order or any law or regulation. Consistent with 10 CSR 20-3.010(5), this

Order shall not be construed as satisfying any claim by the state or federal government for

natural resource damages.
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46.  Nothing in this AOC forgives the Respohdents from future non-compliance with
the laws of the State of Missouri, nor requires the department or State of Missouri to forego
pursuing by any legal means any non-compliance with the laws of the State of Missouri. The
terms stated herein constitute the entire and exclusive agreement of the parties. There are no
other obligations of the parties, be they express or implied, oral or written, except those within
are expressly set forth herein. The terms of this AOC supersede all previous memoranda or
understanding, notes, conversations, and agreements, express or implied. This AOC may not be
modified orally.

47. By signing this AOC, all signatories assert that they’ have read and understood
the terms of this AOC, and that they have the authority to sign this AOC on behalf of their
respective party.

48.  The effective date of the AOC shall be the date the department signs the AOC.
The department shall send a fully executed copy of this AOC to the respondents for their records.

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

By signing this AOC, the Respondents consents to its terms and waive any right to
appeal, seek judicial review, or otherwise challenge the terms and conditions of this AOC
pursuant to Sections 621.250, 640.010, 640.013, 644.056.3, 644.079.2, Chapter 536 RSMo,
644.145, RSMo, 10 CSR 20-1.020, 10 CSR 20-3.010, 10 CSR 20-6.020(5), the Missouri

Constitution, or any other source of law.
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SIGNATURE AUTHORITY

Agreed to and Ordered this 29 ‘day of A((,{f}?uS'r , 2016

- Marshelle ﬁ .

2016

2016

Agreed to and Ordered this—//2-44 day of ngfm‘?\w , 2016

Wm\/ Medan
Madras, Director -

Water Protection Program
Missouri Department of Natural Resources

-Copies of the foregoing served by certified mail to:

Ms. Marshelle Clark CERTIFIED MAIL # 7013 3020 0001 1216 5655

3700 Monterey Drive, Suite A ‘
Columbia, MO 65203

~ Mr. Garry Francis

- Ms. Melody Derendinger
17681 Huth Road
Boonville, MO 65233
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